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ALABAMA
Montgomery

ARIZONA
Mesa
Peoria
Phoenix
Sun City (3)
Yuma

ARKANSAS
Fayetteville
Rogers

CALIFORNIA
Arcadia
Burbank
Escondido
Glendale
Inglewood
La Jolla
Oakland
San Luis Obispo
Tarzana
Temecula
Templeton
Torrance (2)

COLORADO
Denver
Pueblo

CONNECTICUT
Bloomfield

DELAWARE
Dover
Lewes
Newark

FLORIDA
Boca Raton
Cape Coral
Crystal River
Ft. Lauderdale
Ft. Myers (3)
Gainesville
Hialeah
Inverness
Lakeland
Melbourne
Miami
Mount Dora
Naples
Ocala (2)
Ocoee
Orlando
Panama City
Rockledge
Sarasota (2)
Sebring
Tamarac
Tampa
West Palm Beach
Winter Haven
Zephyrhills

ILLINOIS
Lake Bluff

INDIANA
Evansville
Indianapolis

KANSAS
Hutchinson
Overland Park
Shawnee
Topeka
Wichita

KENTUCKY
Crestview Hills
Louisville (2)
Paducah

LOUISIANA
Alexandria
New Orleans

MARYLAND
Baltimore
Bel Air
Chevy Chase
Laurel
Lutherville
Rockville
Towson (2)
Waldorf

MICHIGAN
Detroit
Port Huron

MINNESOTA
Minneapolis (3)
St. Cloud

MISSOURI
Independence
Kansas City
Liberty
St. Louis

NEVADA
Las Vegas (2)
Reno

NEW JERSEY
Florham Park
Hanover
Lawrenceville
Oakhurst
Voorhees
West Orange

NEW MEXICO
Los Alamos
Santa Fe

NORTH CAROLINA
Greensboro
Raleigh (2)

OHIO
Akron
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Columbus
Lorain
Middletown
Sidney
Toledo
Willoughby

OKLAHOMA
Oklahoma City
Tulsa (2)

OREGON
Salem

PENNSYLVANIA
Bala Cynwyd
Flourtown
Kingston
Malvern
Scranton 
Seneca

SOUTH CAROLINA
Clemson
Columbia (2)
Greenville

TENNESSEE
Chattanooga
Columbia (2)
Goodlettsville
Jackson
Kingsport
Knoxville (3)
Maryville
Nashville (2)

TEXAS
Abilene (2)
Beaumont
El Paso
San Antonio
Houston
Weslaco

UTAH
Salt Lake City
St. George

Washington, D.C.

WASHINGTON
Tacoma (4)

WISCONSIN
Milwaukee

WYOMING
Casper

There are centers  
under development at  
the following locations  
at December 31, 2006:
El Dorado, Arkansas
Sparks, Nevada
Cary, North Carolina
Greensboro, North Carolina
San Antonio, Texas

Centers in operation

Centers under development

AmSurg Corp.

AmSurg CenterS
(Locations at December 31, 2006)



Company profile

AmSurg Corp. develops, acquires and manages practice-based ambulatory surgery centers in partnership with physician practice groups.  
Headquartered in Nashville, Tennessee, AmSurg operated 156 ambulatory surgery centers at December 31, 2006.  By focusing on the 
delivery of high quality, low cost surgery services that create high patient and physician satisfaction, AmSurg Corp. creates value for the three 
constituencies involved in every surgical procedure: the patient, the physician and the payor.

finanCial HigHligHts

	 For the Years Ended 
 December 31,

 2006 2005

	 (In	thousands,	except	
	 per	share	and	center	data)

Consolidated Statement of Earnings Data:
Revenues   $ 464,592 $ 387,798 
Net earning from continuing operations   38,110    36,327
Earnings per share (diluted) from continuing operations  $      1.25 $      1.20
Weighted average number of shares and share equivalents outstanding (diluted)  30,398  30,147

Financial Position at Year End:     
Cash and cash equivalents $   20,083 $   20,496
Working capital  66,591  61,072 
Total assets   590,032  527,816
Long-term debt and other long-term obligations  127,821  125,712
Minority interest  52,341  47,271
Shareholders’ equity  343,108  294,618

Center Data:     
Continuing centers at end of year  156  145
Procedures performed during year  851,328  734,069

AmSurg Corp.

about tHe Company

Revenues
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Cash FlOw
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from continuing operations.  In addition to internally funding nearly 
all of our capital expenditures of approximately $76 million for 2006, 
our cash flow enabled us to complete 2006 with a sound financial 
position, which included cash and cash equivalents of $20.1 million 
at year end and debt to total capitalization of 27.1%.

Consistent with our long-term record of profitable growth, our results 
for 2006 were driven by same-facility revenue growth and the addition 
of new facilities.  For 2006, our same-facility revenues increased 5%, 
primarily reflecting increased same-facility procedures.  

We also commend our Center Development and Development 
groups for their work in opening three de novo centers and eight 
acquired centers for 2006.  In addition to these centers, we completed 
the acquisition of seven centers immediately after the end of 2006, 
positioning us well to produce our anticipated contribution from new 
centers for 2007.  The seven acquired centers were included in the 
10 centers we had under letter of intent at the end of 2006.  We also 
had five centers under development at year end, three of which are 
scheduled to open during 2007.

Double-Digit Earnings Growth Expected for 2007 – Our guidance 
for earnings per diluted share for 2007 is in a range of $1.40 to $1.42, 
representing double-digit growth over 2006, even with the negative 
anticipated impact of $0.03 resulting from implementation of the 
Medicare Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.  Our earnings guidance 
reflects our expectations for revenues for 2007 in a range of $510 
million to $530 million.  Key assumptions supporting this revenue 
performance include growth in same-facility revenue for 2007 of 
3% to 4%.  In addition, we plan to add 18 to 20 centers for 2007, 
including the seven centers acquired in January and the three de novo 
centers discussed above.

Impact of CMS Reimburse-
ment Proposal Expected in 
2008 – In August 2006, the 
Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services, or CMS, 
issued a proposed rule for a 
revised payment system for 
ASCs.  If adopted as pro-
posed, the rule would lower 
ASC reimbursement rates 
from Medicare to 62% of 
corresponding rates hospi-
tal outpatient departments 
receive.  AmSurg’s revenue 
from Medicare was 35% 

AmSurg Corp.

letter to sHareHolders

Fellow Shareholders: 

We are pleased to report that AmSurg produced a solid financial 
performance for 2006.  In producing these results, we demonstrated 
the continuing strength of our business model, as well as our 
strategies to drive steady expansion in our base of centers in operation 
and increased same-facility revenues.  As a result, we enhanced 
our position as the healthcare industry’s leading operator of single 
specialty ambulatory surgery centers, or ASCs, during 2006, while 
also becoming the industry’s largest operator of ASCs.

Entering our 10th year as a public company, we expect to continue 
providing high quality, low cost healthcare in centers that produce 
high patient satisfaction and that enhance physician convenience 
and efficiency.  We expect our initiatives to gain market share to 
generate continued increases in same-facility procedures and add new 
centers through acquisition and development.  We expect to achieve 
these results on both a short-term and long-term basis, although as 
discussed below, proposed changes in Medicare reimbursement could 
have a negative impact on our financial results.  The magnitude of 
that impact will depend on the final rule that is implemented, but 
we are confident of our ability to absorb the proposed changes and 
continue to achieve growth and increased shareholder value over the 
long term.

2006 Financial Results Reflect Substantial Profitable Growth – 
AmSurg produced 20% growth in revenues to $464.6 million for 
2006.  Net earnings from continuing operations for 2006 were $38.1 
million, or $1.25 per diluted share, including the impact of share-
based compensation expense totaling $0.14 per diluted share for the 
year in accordance with the implementation of FAS 123R beginning 
in 2006.  Earnings per diluted share for 2005, which did not include 
share-based compensation expense, were $1.20.

AmSurg also continued to produce strong cash flow from operations.  
At $72.0 million for 2006, our cash flow was 1.9 times net earnings 

Ken	P.	McDonald
President	and		
Chief	Executive	Officer

Claire	M.	Gulmi
Executive	Vice	President,	
Chief	Financial	Officer,	
and	Secretary
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AmSurg Corp.

letter to sHareHolders

(continued)

of total revenue for 2006. 
The rule would be phased 
in over two years beginning 
in 2008, and rates would be 
increased annually based on 
the consumer price index 
for urban consumers begin-
ning in 2010.  Based on our 
2006 procedure and payer 
mix, we expect the rule, as 
proposed, would reduce 
earnings per diluted share 
for 2008 by approximately 
$0.15 and for 2009 by 
approximately $0.26.

The ASC industry has entered the new year fully engaged in a range of 
activities to ensure that the best payment rates possible are included in 
the final rule expected in the spring or summer of 2007.  We continue 
to meet with CMS to improve our position in the final rule.  We are 
also working with Congress to produce legislation that would dictate 
an improved industry position.

Factors Supporting Long-Term Growth Strengthen – The primary 
factors supporting AmSurg’s prospects for long-term growth are 
fundamentally the same that we have discussed with you in years 
past.  From an industry perspective, the technology and cost issues 
that underlie the migration of procedures to ASCs from hospitals 
have gained increasing importance in the face of the relentless rise 
in healthcare costs.  In addition, we expect the steady demographic 
march of the baby-boom generation to produce long-term growth 
in demand for the types of procedures performed in our centers.  
Partly because of rising costs and increased employee responsibility in 
employer health plans, these consumers are becoming more involved 
in making their own decisions with regard to healthcare providers 
and in paying for the services they receive.  Consumer empowerment, 
while still at an early stage, is gathering momentum, and we expect 
it to lead to a new level of transparency with regard to the cost and 
quality of healthcare providers.  We believe AmSurg is well positioned 
to differentiate itself based on both of these important variables.

The ASC industry continues to be highly fragmented. AmSurg is the 
acknowledged leader of the single-specialty surgery center segment, 
having been a pioneering force in the business.  In 2006, AmSurg also 
became the largest provider in the overall ASC industry based on the 
number of centers in operation.  The industry visibility that results 
from our leadership position and long-standing market presence 
strengthens our ability to enter into new physician partnerships.

Essential to building this leadership position, and to sustaining it, 
AmSurg’s proven business model continues to provide each party to 
every surgical procedure – the provider, the patient and the payor 
– benefits from our centers.  For our physician partners, we provide a 
highly convenient and very efficient setting for a range of high volume 
surgical procedures in an environment in which the physician controls 
all aspects of the quality of care.  For the patient, our centers are warm, 
welcoming and easily accessible, helping to reduce pre-procedure 
anxiety and resulting in consistently high patient satisfaction scores.  
For payors, our facilities are designed to provide high quality care in 
the lowest cost venue for a given procedure.

The foundation of our confidence in the long-term prospects of 
AmSurg is the combination of this demonstrated business model and 
the extensive in-house expertise we have built in the development or 
acquisition of new centers.  Because of this combination, we have 
achieved increased same-facility revenues for the 36 consecutive 
quarters we have been a public company – or for nine consecutive 
years – and we have expanded our center base four-fold over this same 
period.

Summary – Ultimately, AmSurg’s prospects for long-term growth 
and increased shareholder value rest on the strengths of our physician 
partners in their markets and the people throughout the Company.  
We are very proud of the team that represents AmSurg in the 
market every day.  The clearest reflection of the caliber of this team 
is both AmSurg’s long-term record of success and the dedication 
and commitment AmSurg and its partners exhibited in producing 
improved results for 2006.  We thank our colleagues, from the newest 
members of the team to our Board of Directors, for their past and 
future efforts.  And we close by thanking you, our fellow shareholders, 
for your investment in AmSurg.

Sincerely,

Ken P. McDonald
President	and	Chief	Executive	Officer
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   Years Ended December 31,
 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

 (Dollars	in	thousands,	except	per	share	data)

Consolidated Statement of Earnings Data:         

Revenues  $ 464,592 $ 387,798 $ 326,679 $ 278,761 $ 229,696
Operating expenses  301,450  245,481  201,679  173,819  145,882
  Operating income  163,142  142,317  125,000  104,942  83,814
Minority interest  93,152  78,441  68,046  57,743  47,039
Interest and other expenses  7,688  4,127  1,949  1,429  1,053
  Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes  62,302  59,749  55,005  45,770  35,722
Income tax expense  24,192  23,422  21,764  18,309  14,291
  Net earnings from continuing operations  38,110  36,327  33,241  27,461  21,431
Earnings (loss) from operations of discontinued interests in  
   surgery centers, net of income tax  92  (190)  867  2,665  2,591
(Loss) gain on disposal of discontinued interests in  
   surgery centers, net of income tax  (463)  (986)  5,598  −  −

Net earnings $   37,739 $   35,151 $   39,706 $   30,126 $   24,022
Basic earnings per common share:         
 Net earnings from continuing operations $     1.28    $      1.23    $      1.11    $      0.91    $    0.70  
 Net earnings  $      1.27    $      1.19    $      1.33    $      1.00  $    0.79  
Diluted earnings per common share:         
 Net earnings from continuing operations $      1.25    $      1.20  $      1.09   $      0.90    $    0.69   
 Net earnings  $      1.24    $      1.17    $      1.30    $      0.98  $    0.77   
Weighted average number of shares and share
 equivalents outstanding (in thousands):         
 Basic   29,822  29,573  29,895  30,139  30,585
 Diluted  30,398  30,147  30,507  30,666  31,092
         
Operating and Other Financial Data:         

Continuing centers at end of year  156  145  121  106  98
Procedures performed during year  851,328  734,069  603,259  519,116  440,349
Same-center revenue increase  5%  3%  4%  7%  13%
Cash flows provided by operating activities $   72,021 $   63,421   $   55,452  $   48,095 $   46,919
Cash flows used by investing activities  (71,794)  (83,308)  (61,660)  (48,384)  (43,832)
Cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities       (640)  25,391  6,942  1,227   (841)

   At December 31,
 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

 (In	thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:         

Cash and cash equivalents $   20,083 $   20,496 $   14,992  $   14,258 $   13,320
Working capital  66,591  61,072  56,302  46,009  37,414
Total assets  590,032  527,816  425,155  356,189  299,814
Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities  127,821  125,712  88,160  53,137  27,884
Minority interest  52,341  47,271  39,710  36,796  29,869
Shareholders’ equity  343,108  294,618  254,149  232,898  216,364

         

AmSurg Corp.

seleCted finanCial data
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Forward-Looking Statements

This report contains certain forward-looking statements (all statements other than with respect to historical fact) within the meaning of the 
federal securities laws, which are intended to be covered by the safe harbors created thereby.  Investors are cautioned that all forward-looking 
statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties including, without limitation, those described below, some of which are 
beyond our control.  Although we believe that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements contained herein are reasonable, 
any of the assumptions could be inaccurate.  Therefore, there can be no assurance that the forward-looking statements included in this report 
will prove to be accurate.  Actual results could differ materially and adversely from those contemplated by any forward-looking statement.  In 
light of the significant risks and uncertainties inherent in the forward-looking statements included herein, the inclusion of such information 
should not be regarded as a representation by us or any other person that our objectives and plans will be achieved.  We undertake no 
obligation to publicly release any revisions to any forward-looking statements in this discussion to reflect events and circumstances occurring 
after the date hereof or to reflect unanticipated events.  

Forward-looking statements and our liquidity, financial condition and results of operations may be affected by the following or by other 
unknown risks and uncertainties:

• changes in the reimbursement system for outpatient surgical procedures under the Medicare program;

• the risk that payments from third-party payors, including government healthcare programs, may decrease or not increase as our  
 costs increase;

• our ability to maintain favorable relations with our physician partners;

• our ability to acquire and develop additional surgery centers on favorable terms;

• our ability to grow revenues at our existing centers;

• our ability to manage the growth in our business;

• our ability to obtain sufficient capital resources to complete acquisitions and develop new surgery centers;

• our ability to compete for physician partners, managed care contracts, patients and strategic relationships;

• risks associated with weather and other factors that may affect our surgery centers located in Florida;

• our failure to comply with applicable laws and regulations;

• the risk of changes in legislation, regulations or regulatory interpretations that may negatively affect us;

• the risk of becoming subject to federal and state investigation;

• the risk of regulatory changes that may obligate us to buy out interests of physicians who are minority owners of our surgery   
 centers;

• risks associated with our status as a general partner of limited partnerships;

• our legal responsibility to minority owners of our surgery centers, which may conflict with our interests and prevent us from acting 
 solely in our best interests;

• risks associated with the write-off of the impaired portion of intangible assets; and

• risks associated with the tax deductibility of goodwill.

Overview

We develop, acquire and operate practice-based ambulatory surgery centers, or ASCs, in partnership with physician practice groups.  As 
of December 31, 2006, we owned a majority interest (51% or greater) in 156 surgery centers.  We acquired a majority interest in seven 
additional ASCs as of January 1, 2007.  See “–	Liquidity	and	Capital	Resources.”  The following table presents the changes in the number 
of surgery centers in operation, under development and under letter of intent for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004.  A 
center is deemed to be under development when a limited partnership or limited liability company has been formed with the physician group 
partner to develop the center.

AmSurg Corp.

management’s disCussion and analysis of finanCial Condition and results of operations
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 2006 2005 2004

Centers in operation, beginning of the year 149 128 116
New center acquisitions placed in operation 8 17 10
New development centers placed in operation 3 7 6
Centers disposed  (4)   (3)   (4)

Centers in operation, end of the year 156 149 128

Centers under development, end of the year 5 5 9
Development centers awaiting regulatory approval, end of year −   3   −
Average number of continuing centers in operation, during year 150 132 113
Centers under letter of intent, end of year 10  − 7

    
Of the continuing surgery centers in operation at December 31, 2006, 104 centers performed gastrointestinal endoscopy procedures, 39 
centers performed ophthalmology surgery procedures, five centers performed orthopedic procedures and eight centers performed procedures 
in more than one specialty.  The other partner or member in each limited partnership or limited liability company is generally an entity 
owned by physicians who perform procedures at the center.  We intend to expand primarily through the acquisition and development of 
additional practice-based ASCs in targeted surgical specialties and through future same-center growth.  Our growth targets for 2007 include 
the acquisition or development of 18 to 20 surgery centers (including the seven surgery centers acquired as of January 1, 2007) and the 
achievement of annual same-center revenue growth of 3% to 4%.

While we generally own 51% of the entities that own the surgery centers, our consolidated statements of earnings include 100% of the results 
of operations of the entities, reduced by the minority partners’ share of the net earnings or loss of the surgery center entities.

Sources of Revenues

Substantially all of our revenues are derived from facility fees charged for surgical procedures performed in our surgery centers.  This fee varies 
depending on the procedure, but usually includes all charges for operating room usage, special equipment usage, supplies, recovery room 
usage, nursing staff and medications and, in limited instances, billing for anesthesia services.  Facility fees do not include the charges of the 
patient’s surgeon, anesthesiologist or other attending physicians, which are billed directly by the physicians.  Our revenues are recorded net 
of estimated contractual adjustments from third-party medical service payors.

Practice-based ASCs, such as those in which we own a majority interest, depend upon third-party reimbursement programs, including 
governmental and private insurance programs, to pay for services rendered to patients.  The amount of payment a surgery center receives for 
its services may be adversely affected by market and cost factors, as well as other factors over which we have no control, including Medicare 
and Medicaid regulations and the cost containment and utilization decisions of third-party payors.  We derived approximately 35%, 35% and 
37% of our revenues in the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively, from governmental healthcare programs, primarily 
Medicare, and the remainder from a wide mix of commercial payors and patient co-pays and deductibles.  The Medicare program currently 
pays ASCs in accordance with predetermined fee schedules.  

On February 8, 2006, the President signed into law the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, which includes a provision that limits Medicare 
reimbursement for certain procedures performed at ASCs to the amounts paid to hospital outpatient departments under the Medicare 
hospital outpatient department fee schedule for those procedures beginning in 2007.  This act negatively impacts the reimbursement of 
after-cataract laser surgery procedures performed at our ophthalmology ASCs, the result of which will be an approximate $0.03 reduction 
in our net earnings per diluted share for 2007.  We believe the after-cataract laser surgery procedure is the only procedure performed in 
significant numbers in our centers for which the current reimbursement rate exceeds the Medicare hospital outpatient development fee 
schedule amount.

On August 8, 2006, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, or CMS, announced a proposed rule to revise the payment system for 
services provided in ASCs.  The key points of the proposed rule as it relates to us are: 

• CMS’s estimate that the revised ASC rates would be 62% of the corresponding rates of the hospital outpatient   
 prospective payment system;

• a scheduled phase in of the revised rates over two years, beginning January 1, 2008;

•  an annual increase in the ASC rates beginning in 2010 based on the consumer price index; and

•  an expansion of the list of procedures that can be performed in an ASC.

AmSurg Corp.

management’s disCussion and analysis of finanCial Condition and results of operations
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CMS accepted comments on the proposed rule through November 6, 2006 and has stated that it expects to finalize the rule in the spring of 
2007, with an expected implementation date of January 1, 2008. 

The proposed rule, as written, would result in a significant reduction in the reimbursement rates for gastroenterology procedures, which 
make up approximately 75% of the procedures performed by our surgery centers, and certain ophthalmology and pain procedures.  Based on 
our 2006 procedure mix, payor mix and volume, we estimate the proposed rule would reduce our net earnings per diluted share in 2008 by 
approximately $0.15 and our net earnings per diluted share in 2009 by approximately $0.26.

Critical Accounting Policies

Our accounting policies are described in note 1 of the consolidated financial statements.  We prepare our consolidated financial statements 
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, which require us to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and related disclosures at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  We consider the following policies to be 
most critical in understanding the judgments that are involved in preparing our financial statements and the uncertainties that could impact 
our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

Principles of Consolidation.  The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of AmSurg and our subsidiaries and the majority 
owned limited partnerships and limited liability companies in which our wholly owned subsidiaries are the general partner or majority 
member.  Consolidation of such limited partnerships and limited liability companies is necessary, as our wholly owned subsidiaries have 
51% or more of the financial interest, are the general partner or majority member with all the duties, rights and responsibilities thereof, are 
responsible for the day-to-day management of the limited partnership or limited liability company and have control of the entities.  The 
responsibilities of our minority partners are to supervise the delivery of medical services, with their rights being restricted to those that protect 
their financial interests, such as approval of the acquisition of significant assets or the incurrence of debt that they are required to guarantee 
on a pro rata basis based upon their respective ownership interests.  Intercompany profits, transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Surgery center profits are allocated to our minority partners in proportion to their individual ownership percentages and reflected in the 
aggregate as minority interest.  The minority partners of our surgery center limited partnerships and limited liability companies typically 
are organized as general partnerships, limited partnerships or limited liability companies that are not subject to federal income tax.  Each 
minority partner shares in the pre-tax earnings of the surgery center in which it holds minority ownership.  Accordingly, the minority interest 
in each of our limited partnerships and limited liability companies is determined on a pre-tax basis and presented before earnings before 
income taxes in order to present that amount of earnings on which we must determine our tax expense.  In addition, distributions from 
our limited partnerships and limited liability companies are made both to our subsidiary general partners and majority members and to our 
minority partners on a pre-tax basis.

As described above, we are a holding company and our ability to service corporate debt is dependent upon distributions from our limited 
partnerships and limited liability companies.  Positive operating cash flows of individual centers are the sole source of cash used to make 
distributions to our subsidiary general partners and majority members as well as to our minority partners, which we are obligated to make on a 
monthly basis in accordance with each limited partnership’s and limited liability company’s partnership or operating agreement.  Accordingly, 
distributions to our minority partners are included in our financial statements as a component of our cash flows from operating activities.

We operate in one reportable business segment, the ownership and operation of ASCs.

Revenue Recognition.  Center revenues consist of billing for the use of the centers’ facilities, or facility fees, directly to the patient or third-
party payor, and in limited instances, billing for anesthesia services.  Such revenues are recognized when the related surgical procedures are 
performed.  Revenues exclude any amounts billed for physicians’ surgical services, which are billed separately by the physicians to the patient 
or third-party payor.

Allowance for Contractual Adjustments and Bad Debt Expense.  Our revenues are recorded net of estimated contractual adjustments 
from third-party medical service payors, which we estimate based on historical trends of the surgery centers’ cash collections and contractual 
write-offs, accounts receivable agings, established fee schedules, contracts with payors and procedure statistics.  In addition, we must estimate 
allowances for bad debt expense using similar information and analysis.  These estimates are recorded and monitored monthly for each of 
our surgery centers as additional revenue is recognized.  Our ability to accurately estimate contractual adjustments is dependent upon and 
supported by the fact that our surgery centers perform and bill for limited types of procedures, that the range of reimbursement for those 
procedures within each surgery center specialty is very narrow and that payments are typically received within 15 to 45 days of billing.  In 
addition, our surgery centers are not required to file cost reports, and therefore, we have no risk of unsettled amounts from third-party 
payors.  These estimates are not, however, established from billing system-generated contractual adjustments based on fee schedules for 

AmSurg Corp.

management’s disCussion and analysis of finanCial Condition and results of operations
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the patient’s insurance plan for each patient encounter.  While we believe that our allowances for contractual adjustments and bad debt 
expense are adequate, if the actual contractual adjustments and write-offs are in excess of our estimates, our results of operations may be 
overstated.  During the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, we had no significant adjustments to our allowances for contractual 
adjustments and bad debt expense related to prior periods.  At December 31, 2006 and 2005, net accounts receivable reflected allowances 
for contractual adjustments of $63.7 million and $52.9 million, respectively, and allowances for bad debt expense of $6.6 million and $6.2 
million, respectively.  The increase in our contractual allowance is primarily related to allowances established for new centers acquired during 
2006.  At December 31, 2006 and 2005, we had 40 and 37 days, respectively, outstanding reflected in our gross accounts receivable.  The 
increase in our days outstanding is due to the average days outstanding at certain centers acquired in 2006.

Purchase Price Allocation.  We allocate the respective purchase price of our acquisitions in accordance with Statement of Financial 
Accounting Standards, or SFAS, No. 141, “Business	Combinations.”  The allocation of purchase price involves first determining the fair value 
of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired.  Secondly, the excess amount of purchase price is to be allocated to unidentifiable 
intangible assets (goodwill).  A significant portion of each surgery center’s purchase price historically has been allocated to goodwill due to 
the nature of the businesses acquired, the pricing and structure of our acquisitions and the absence of other factors indicating any significant 
value that could be attributable to separately identifiable intangible assets.  

Goodwill.  We apply the provisions of SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill	and	Other	Intangible	Assets,” which require that goodwill be evaluated for 
impairment at least on an annual basis.  Impairment of carrying value will be evaluated more frequently if certain indicators are encountered.  
SFAS No. 142 requires that goodwill be tested at the reporting unit level, defined as an operating segment or one level below an operating 
segment (referred to as a component), with the fair value of the reporting unit being compared to its carrying amount, including goodwill.  
If the fair value of a reporting unit exceeds its carrying amount, goodwill of the reporting unit is not considered to be impaired.  We have 
determined that we have one operating, as well as one reportable, segment.  For impairment testing purposes, our centers each qualify as 
components of that operating segment.  Because they have similar economic characteristics, they are aggregated and deemed a single reporting 
unit.  We completed our annual impairment test as required by SFAS No. 142 as of December 31, 2006, and have determined that it is not 
necessary to recognize impairment in our goodwill.

Results of Operations

Our revenues are directly related to the number of procedures performed at our surgery centers.  Our overall growth in procedure volume is 
impacted directly by the increase in the number of surgery centers in operation and the growth in procedure volume at existing centers.  We 
increase our number of surgery centers through both acquisitions and developments.  Procedure growth at any existing center may result from 
additional contracts entered into with third-party payors, increased market share of the associated medical practice of our physician partners, 
additional physicians utilizing the center and/or scheduling and operating efficiencies gained at the surgery center.  A significant measurement 
of how much our revenues grow from year to year for existing centers is our same-center revenue percentage.  We define our same-center 
group each year as those centers that contain full year-to-date operations in both comparable reporting periods, including the expansion of 
the number of operating centers within a limited partnership or limited liability company.  Our 2006 same-center group, comprised of 126 
centers, had revenue growth of 5%.  Our same-center group in 2007 will be comprised of 147 centers, which constitutes approximately 90% 
of our total base of centers.  We expect our same-center revenue growth to be 3% to 4% in 2007.

Expenses directly and indirectly related to procedures performed at our surgery centers include clinical and administrative salaries and 
benefits, supply cost and other operating expenses such as linen cost, repair and maintenance of equipment, billing fees and bad debt expense.  
The majority of our corporate salary and benefits cost is associated directly with the number of centers we own and manage and tends to grow 
in proportion to the growth of our centers in operation.  Our centers and corporate offices also incur costs that are more fixed in nature, such 
as lease expense, legal fees, property taxes, utilities and depreciation and amortization.

Surgery center profits are allocated to our minority partners in proportion to their individual ownership percentages and reflected in the 
aggregate as minority interest.  The minority partners of our surgery center limited partnerships and limited liability companies typically are 
organized as limited partnerships or limited liability companies that are not subject to federal income tax.  Each minority partner shares in 
the pre-tax earnings of the surgery center of which it is a minority partner.  Accordingly, the minority interest in each of our surgery center 
limited partnerships and limited liability companies is determined on a pre-tax basis and presented before earnings before income taxes in 
order to present that amount of earnings on which we must determine our tax expense.

Our interest expense results primarily from our borrowings used to fund acquisition and development activity, as well as interest incurred on 
capital leases.

We file a consolidated federal income tax return and numerous state income tax returns with varying tax rates.  Our income tax expense 
reflects the blending of these rates.
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The following table shows certain statement of earnings items expressed as a percentage of revenues for the years ended December 31, 2006, 
2005 and 2004:

 2006 2005 2004

Revenues    100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Operating expenses:   
 Salaries and benefits 29.7 28.4 26.8
 Supply cost  11.7 11.3 11.2
 Other operating expenses 19.8 19.7 19.8
 Depreciation and amortization 3.7 3.9 3.9
  Total operating expenses 64.9 63.3 61.7
  Operating income 35.1 36.7 38.3
Minority interest  20.0 20.2 20.8
Interest expense, net of interest income 1.7 1.1 0.6
  Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 13.4 15.4 16.9
Income tax expense  5.2 6.0 6.7
  Net earnings from continuing operations 8.2 9.4 10.2
Discontinued operations:   
 Earnings from operations of discontinued interests in surgery centers, 
    net of income tax − − 0.3
 (Loss) gain on sale of discontinued interests in surgery centers, 
    net of income tax (0.1) (0.3) 1.7
  Net (loss) earnings from discontinued operations (0.1) (0.3) 2.0
  
  Net earnings 8.1% 9.1%  12.2%

Year Ended December 31, 2006 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2005

Revenues increased $76.8 million, or 20%, to $464.6 million in 2006 from $387.8 million in 2005.  The additional revenues resulted 
primarily from:

• 19 centers acquired or opened in 2005, which contributed $38.2 million of additional revenues due to having a full  
 period of operations in 2006;

• eight centers acquired and three development centers opened in 2006, which generated $20.5 million in revenues; and

•  $18.1 million of revenue growth by 126 centers in our 2006 same-center group, reflecting a 5% increase, primarily as  
 a result of procedure growth.

 
Our procedures increased by 117,259, or 16%, to 851,328 in 2006 from 734,069 in 2005.  The difference between our revenue growth and 
our procedure growth was primarily the result of an increase in our average revenue per procedure because of the increase in the number of 
orthopedic, eye and multi-specialty centers in operation in 2006 and a change in the mix of procedures in our same-center group.

Staff at newly acquired and developed centers, as well as the additional staffing required at existing centers due to increased volume, resulted in 
a 19% increase in salaries and benefits at our surgery centers in 2006.  We experienced a 60% increase in salaries and benefits at our corporate 
offices during 2006 over 2005. The increase in corporate office salaries and benefits was primarily due to share-based compensation expense 
of approximately $7.0 million related to the adoption of SFAS, No. 123R, “Share-Based	Payment	(Revised	2004),” effective January 1, 2006 
(see “–	Recent	Accounting	Pronouncements”), increased employee incentive compensation expense for our corporate employees and expense 
associated with additional corporate employees needed to manage our additional centers in operation during 2006. Salaries and benefits 
increased in total by 25% to $137.9 million in 2006 from $110.0 million in 2005.  Salaries and benefits as a percentage of revenues increased 
in 2006 over 2005 due to the impact of share-based compensation expense.

Supply cost was $54.3 million in 2006, an increase of $10.5 million, or 24%, over supply cost in 2005.  This increase was primarily the result 
of additional procedure volume.  In addition, our average supply cost per procedure increased to $64 in 2006 from $60 in 2005. During 
2006 certain surgery centers performed cataract procedures that included a reimbursable presbyopia correcting lens, which has a higher cost 
and increased our average cost per procedure during 2006 as compared to 2005, during which these type of cataract procedures were not 
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performed.  In addition, the increase in the number of orthopedic and multi-specialty centers in operation since 2005 resulted in an increase 
in supply cost per procedure due to the higher supply cost incurred at these types of centers.

Other operating expenses increased $15.4 million, or 20%, to $91.9 million in 2006 from 2005.  The additional expense in the 2006 period 
resulted primarily from:

• 19 centers acquired or opened during 2005, which resulted in an increase of $7.6 million in other operating expenses;

• an increase of $3.9 million in other operating expenses from our 2006 same-center group resulting primarily from   
 additional procedure volume and general inflationary cost increases; and

•  eight centers acquired and three development centers opened during 2006, which resulted in an increase of $3.8   
 million in other operating expenses.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $2.1 million, or 14%, in 2006 from 2005, primarily as a result of centers acquired since 2005 
and the newly developed surgery centers in operation, which have an initially higher level of depreciation expense due to their construction 
costs.

We anticipate further increases in operating expenses in 2007, primarily due to additional acquired centers and additional start-up centers 
expected to be placed in operation.  Typically, a start-up center will incur start-up losses while under development and during its initial 
months of operation and will experience lower revenues and operating margins than an established center.  This typically continues until the 
case load at the center grows to a more normal operating level, which generally is expected to occur within 12 months after the center opens.  
At December 31, 2006, we had five centers under development and three centers that had been open for less than one year.

Minority interest in earnings from continuing operations before income taxes in 2006 increased $14.7 million, or 19%, from 2005, primarily 
as a result of minority partners’ interest in earnings at surgery centers recently added to operations.  As a percentage of revenues, minority 
interest remained reasonably consistent between the 2006 and 2005 periods.

Interest expense increased $3.6 million in 2006, or 86%, from 2005, primarily due to additional long-term debt outstanding during 2006 
resulting from acquisition activity, as well as an increase in interest rates.  See – “Liquidity	and	Capital	Resources.”		

We recognized income tax expense from continuing operations of $24.2 million in 2006 compared to $23.4 million in 2005.  Our effective 
tax rate in 2006 and 2005 was 38.8% and 39.2%, respectively, of earnings from continuing operations before income taxes, and differed 
from the federal statutory income tax rate of 35%, primarily due to the impact of state income taxes.  During 2007, we anticipate that our 
effective tax rate will be approximately 39.2%.  Because we deduct goodwill amortization for tax purposes only, approximately 20% of our 
overall income tax expense is deferred, which results in a continuing increase in our deferred tax liability, which would only be due in part or 
in whole upon the disposition of a portion or all of our surgery centers.  While we continue to recognize this increase in deferred tax liability, 
beginning in 2006 deferred tax assets established as a result of expensing share-based compensation began to reduce the overall net increase 
in deferred taxes and net deferred tax liabilities.

During 2006, we sold our interests in four surgery centers.  In 2005, we sold our interests in two surgery centers, and one center was rendered 
non-operational by Hurricane Katrina and was abandoned.  These centers’ results of operations and gains and losses associated with their 
dispositions have been classified as discontinued operations in all periods presented.  We recognized an after tax loss for the disposition of 
discontinued interests in surgery centers of $463,000 and $986,000 during 2006 and 2005, respectively.  The net earnings derived from 
the operations of the discontinued surgery centers for 2006 were $92,000 and the net loss derived from the operations of the discontinued 
surgery centers for 2005 was $190,000.

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2004

Revenues increased $61.1 million, or 19%, to $387.8 million in 2005 from $326.7 million in 2004.  The additional revenues resulted 
primarily from:

• 15 centers acquired or opened in 2004, which contributed $26.4 million of additional revenues due to having a full  
 period of operations in 2005;

• 17 centers acquired in 2005, which generated $21.2 million in revenues;

• $9.3 million of revenue growth recognized by our 2005 same-center group, reflecting a 3% increase, primarily as a   
 result of procedure growth; and

• four centers developed and opened in 2005, which generated $4.7 million in revenues.
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Our procedures increased by 130,810, or 22%, to 734,069 in 2005 from 603,259 in 2004. The difference between our procedure growth 
and revenue growth was the result of an increased number of gastroenterology procedures over other types of procedures, primarily as a result 
of the addition of new gastroenterology centers.  Gastroenterology procedures receive a lower average reimbursement per procedure than our 
average reimbursement per procedure in 2004.

Staff at newly acquired and developed centers, as well as the additional staffing required at existing centers due to increased volume, resulted in 
a 25% increase in salaries and benefits at our surgery centers in 2005.  We experienced a 29% increase in salaries and benefits at our corporate 
offices during 2005 over 2004. The increase in corporate office salaries and benefits in 2005 over 2004 was primarily due to additional 
corporate employees hired to manage our additional centers in operation and an increase in corporate incentive compensation due to the 
large number of acquisitions and developments closed in 2005. Salaries and benefits increased in total by 26% to $110.0 million in 2005 
from $87.5 million in 2004.  Salaries and benefits as a percentage of revenues increased in 2005 over 2004 because of increases in wages and 
benefits in excess of revenue growth.

Supply cost was $43.8 million in 2005, an increase of $7.2 million, or 20%, over supply cost in 2004.  This increase was the result of 
additional procedure volume.  Our average supply cost per procedure in 2005 was $60 compared to $61 in 2004. The decrease in cost per 
procedure in 2005 resulted primarily from an increased percentage of gastroenterology procedures, which have a lower cost per procedure 
than ophthalmology procedures.

Other operating expenses increased $11.7 million, or 18%, to $76.5 million in 2005 from 2004.  This increase was net of a $1.1 million 
non-cash loss on a long-term receivable recognized in 2004 due to the establishment of a reserve for the estimated uncollectible portion.  The 
note receivable originated from the sale of a physician practice in 1998 in connection with our exit from that line of business.  The additional 
expense in the 2005 period resulted primarily from:

•  17 centers acquired during 2005, which resulted in an increase of $4.8 million in other operating expenses;
•  15 additional centers acquired in 2004, which resulted in an increase of $4.1 million in other operating expenses due  
 to having a full period of operations in 2005;
•  an increase of $1.5 million in other operating expenses from our 2005 same-center group resulting primarily from   
 additional procedure volume and general inflationary cost increases; and
•  four centers developed and opened during 2005, which resulted in an increase of $1.2 million in other operating expenses.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $2.4 million, or 19%, in 2005 from 2004, primarily as a result of the newly developed 
surgery centers in operation, which have an initially higher level of depreciation expense due to their construction costs.

Minority interest in earnings from continuing operations before income taxes in 2005 increased $10.4 million, or 15%, from 2004, primarily 
as a result of minority partners’ interest in earnings at surgery centers recently added to operations.  As a percentage of revenues, minority 
interest decreased to 20.2% in 2005 from 20.8% in 2004, as a result of our minority partners sharing in reduced center profit margins caused 
by lower same-center revenue growth and new-center development activity.

Interest expense increased $2.2 million in 2005, or 112%, from 2004, primarily due to additional long-term debt outstanding during 2005 
resulting from acquisition activity and stock repurchase programs completed in 2004 as well as an increase in interest rates.  See “–		Liquidity	
and	Capital	Resources.”		

We recognized income tax expense from continuing operations of $23.4 million in 2005 compared to $21.8 million in 2004.  Our effective 
tax rate in 2005 and 2004 was 39.2 % and 39.6%, respectively, of earnings from continuing operations before income taxes, and differed 
from the federal statutory income tax rate of 35%, primarily due to the impact of state income taxes.  

During 2005, we sold our interests in two surgery centers.  In addition, one center was rendered non-operational by Hurricane Katrina in 
August 2005 and was abandoned.  In three separate transactions in 2004, we sold our interests in four surgery centers.  These centers’ results 
of operations and gains and losses associated with their dispositions have been classified as discontinued operations in all periods presented.  
Loss from discontinued operations, including loss from operations and disposition, was approximately $1.2 million in 2005, attributable 
primarily to the center affected by the hurricane.  Earnings from discontinued operations, including earnings from operations and gain on 
dispositions, was $6.5 million in 2004.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

At December 31, 2006, we had working capital of $66.6 million compared to $61.1 million at December 31, 2005.  Operating activities for 
2006 generated $72.0 million in cash flow from operations compared to $63.4 million in 2005.  The increase in operating cash flow activity 
resulted primarily from higher net earnings in 2006, excluding non-cash share-based compensation expense, compared to the 2005 period.  
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2006 and 2005 were $20.1 million and $20.5 million, respectively.

The principal source of our operating cash flow is the collection of accounts receivable from governmental payors, commercial payors 
and individuals.  Each of our surgery centers bills for services as delivered, either electronically or in paper form, usually within several 
days following the delivery of the procedure.  Generally, unpaid amounts that are 30 days past due are rebilled based on a standard set of 
procedures.  If amounts remain uncollected after 60 days, our surgery centers proceed with a series of late-notice notifications until amounts 
are either collected, contractually written-off in accordance with contracted rates or determined to be uncollectible, typically after 90 to 120 
days.  Receivables determined to be uncollectible are written off and such amounts are applied to our estimate of allowance for bad debts 
as previously established in accordance with our policy for allowance for bad debt expense (see  “	–	Critical	Accounting	Policies	-	Allowance	
for	Contractual	Adjustments	and	Bad	Debt	Expense”).  The amount of actual write-offs of account balances for each of our surgery centers is 
continuously compared to established allowances for bad debt to ensure that such allowances are adequate.  At December 31, 2006 and 2005, 
our accounts receivable represented 40 and 37 days of revenue outstanding, respectively.  The increase in our days outstanding is due to the 
average days outstanding at certain centers acquired in 2006.

During 2006, we had total capital expenditures of $75.5 million, which included:

• $57.0 million for acquisitions of interests in practice-based ASCs;

• $14.2 million for new or replacement property at existing surgery centers, including $800,000 in new capital leases;  
 and

• $5.1 million for surgery centers under development. 

Our cash flow from operations was sufficient to fund approximately 95% of our cash obligations for our acquisition and development 
activity, and we received approximately $177,000 from capital contributions of our minority partners to fund their proportionate share of 
development activity.  Borrowings under long-term debt were used to fund the remaining portion of our obligations.  At December 31, 2006, 
we had unfunded construction and equipment purchase commitments for centers under development or under renovation of approximately 
$1.7 million, which we intend to fund through additional borrowings of long-term debt, operating cash flow and capital contributions by 
minority partners.

During 2006, we received approximately $1.1 million from the sale of our interests in four surgery centers.  During 2006, notes receivable 
decreased by $2.6 million, primarily due to payments on a note receivable related to the sale of a surgery center in 2004.  The note is secured 
by a pledge of a 51% ownership interest in the center, is guaranteed by the physician partners at the center and is due in installments through 
2009.  The balance of this note at December 31, 2006 was $6.7 million.

During 2006, we had net repayments on long-term debt of $4.5 million, and at December 31, 2006, we had $114.0 million outstanding 
under our revolving credit facility.  In July 2006, we amended our credit facility to permit us to borrow up to $200.0 million to, among 
other things, finance our acquisition and development projects and any future stock repurchase programs at a rate equal to, at our option, 
the prime rate, LIBOR plus 0.50% to 1.50% or a combination thereof.  The loan agreement provides for a fee of 0.15% to 0.30% of unused 
commitments, prohibits the payment of dividends and contains covenants relating to the ratio of debt to net worth, operating performance 
and minimum net worth.  We were in compliance with all covenants at December 31, 2006.  Borrowings under the revolving credit 
facility are due in July 2011 and are secured primarily by a pledge of the stock of our subsidiaries that serve as the general partners of our 
limited partnerships and our partnership and membership interests in the limited partnerships and limited liability companies.  We incurred 
approximately $420,000 in deferred financing fees during 2006, primarily associated with the amendment to our credit facility.

During 2006, we received approximately $3.0 million from the exercise of options and issuance of common stock under our employee stock 
option plans.  The tax benefit received from the exercise of those options was approximately $1.1 million.

At December 31, 2006, we had contingent purchase price obligations relating to two of our 2006 acquisitions dependent upon final 
rulemaking by CMS related to a change in the rate setting methodology, payment rates, payment policies and the list of covered surgical 
procedures for ASCs (see “–	Sources	of	Revenues”).  Until the final rules are effective, we will make bi-annual installment payments beginning 
July 2008 through December 2013 of a maximum aggregate amount of approximately $870,000.  We intend to fund these obligations 
through additional borrowings of long-term debt.  These contingent liabilities are not reflected as liabilities in our consolidated balance sheet 
as of December 31, 2006 and are described in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.
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Subsequent to December 31, 2006, we, through two wholly owned subsidiaries and in six separate transactions, acquired majority interests 
in seven physician practice-based surgery centers for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $41.8 million, which was funded by 
borrowings under our credit facility.

The following schedule summarizes all of our contractual obligations by period as of December 31, 2006:

   Payments Due by Period
  Less than   More than
 Total 1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years 5 Years

   (In	thousands)

Long-term debt, including interest (1) $ 128,964 $ 3,148 $ 5,203 $ 117,256 $ 3,357
Capital lease obligations, including interest  1,518  950  568  −  −
Operating leases, including renewal 
   option periods  286,128  21,818  43,385  41,635  179,290
Construction in progress commitments  1,704  1,704  −  −  −
Other long-term obligations(2)  868  −  347  347  174

 Total contractual cash obligations $ 419,182 $ 27,620 $ 49,503 $ 159,238 $ 182,821
      

(1) Our	long-term	debt	may	increase	based	on	acquisition	activity	expected	to	occur	in	the	future.		We	may	use	our	operating		
	 cash	flow	to	repay	existing	long-term	debt	under	our	credit	facility	prior	to	its	maturity	date.
(2) Other	long-term	obligations	consist	of	purchase	price	commitments	that	are	contingent	upon	certain	events.

In addition, as of February 26, 2007, we had available under our revolving credit facility $55.0 million for acquisition borrowings.  

Based upon our current operations and anticipated growth, we believe our operating cash flow and borrowing capacity will be adequate to 
meet our working capital and capital expenditure requirements for the next 12 to 18 months.  In addition to acquiring and developing ASCs, 
we may from time to time consider other acquisitions or strategic joint ventures.  Such acquisitions, joint ventures or other opportunities 
may require additional external financing.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Effective January 1, 2006, we adopted SFAS No. 123R. This statement addresses the accounting for share-based payment transactions in 
which a company receives employee and non-employee services in exchange for the company’s equity instruments or liabilities that are based 
on the fair value of the company’s equity securities or may be settled by the issuance of these securities. SFAS No. 123R eliminates the ability 
to account for share-based compensation using Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 and generally requires that such transactions be 
accounted for using a fair value method.  We adopted SFAS No. 123R using the modified prospective method and apply the Black-Scholes 
method of valuation in determining share-based compensation expense.  We recorded share-based compensation cost of approximately $7.0 
million in the year ended December 31, 2006.

In June 2005, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, ratified the Emerging Issues Task Force, or EITF, issue No. 04-5, 
“Determining	Whether	a	General	Partner,	or	the	General	Partners	as	a	Group,	Controls	a	Limited	Partnership	or	Similar	Entity	When	the	Limited	
Partners	 Have	 Certain	 Rights.”  EITF No. 04-5 provides a framework for determining whether a general partner controls, and should 
consolidate, a limited partnership or a similar entity.  EITF No. 04-5 became effective for all limited partnerships formed after June 29, 2005 
and for any limited partnerships in existence on June 29, 2005 that modify their partnership agreements after that date.  EITF No. 04-5 
became effective for all our partnerships beginning January 1, 2006.  The adoption of the provisions of EITF No. 04-5 did not have a material 
effect on our consolidated financial position and consolidated results of operations.

In June 2006, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation, or FIN, No. 48, “Accounting	for	Uncertainty	in	Income	Taxes	–	an	interpretation	of	SFAS	
No.	109,” which clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in financial statements in accordance with SFAS No. 109, 
“Accounting	for	Income	Taxes.”  FIN No. 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition 
and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.  The provisions of FIN No. 48 are effective for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2006, with the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle recorded as an adjustment to opening 
retained earnings.  We believe the adoption of FIN 48 will not have a material effect on our financial statements and note disclosures.
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In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair	Value	Measurements.”  This statement defines fair value, establishes a framework 
for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.  The statement is effective for financial statements issued for 
fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007 and will become effective for us beginning with the first quarter of 2008.  We have not yet 
determined the impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 157 on our financial statements and note disclosures.

In September 2006, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued Staff Accounting Bulletin, or SAB, No. 108 which provides guidance 
on materiality.  SAB No. 108 states that registrants should use both a balance sheet and an income statement approach when quantifying 
and evaluating the materiality of a misstatement.  In addition, SAB No. 108 contains guidance on correcting errors under the dual approach 
and provides transition guidance for correcting errors existing in prior years.  The guidance in SAB No. 108 is effective for annual financial 
statements covering the first fiscal year ending after November 15, 2006 and is effective for us for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006.  
The adoption of SAB No. 108 did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial statements and note disclosures.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are subject to market risk from exposure to changes in interest rates based on our financing, investing and cash management activities.  
We utilize a balanced mix of maturities along with both fixed-rate and variable-rate debt to manage our exposures to changes in interest rates.  
Our debt instruments are primarily indexed to the prime rate or LIBOR.  We entered into an interest rate swap agreement in April 2006 in 
which $50.0 million of the principal amount outstanding under the revolving credit facility will bear interest at a fixed rate of 5.365% for 
the period from April 28, 2006 to April 28, 2011.  Although there can be no assurances that interest rates will not change significantly, we 
do not expect changes in interest rates to have a material effect on our income or cash flows in 2007.

The table below provides information as of December 31, 2006 about our long-term debt obligations based on maturity dates that are 
sensitive to changes in interest rates, including principal cash flows and related weighted average interest rates by expected maturity dates:

        Fair
        Value at
    Years Ended December 31,    December 31,
 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Thereafter Total 2006

	 (In	thousands,	except	percentage	data)

Fixed rate $ 2,632 $ 1,925 $ 1,185 $720  $ 50,688 $ 292 $ 57,442 $ 56,424
Average interest rate  6.7%  6.2%  5.7%  5.8%  5.4%  5.1% 

Variable rate $ 735 $ 765 $ 798 $ 605 $ 64,604 $ 2,366 $ 69,873 $ 69,873
Average interest rate  6.1%  6.1%  6.1%  6.2%  6.1%  7.0% 

 

The difference in maturities of long-term obligations and overall increase in total borrowings from 2005 to 2006 principally resulted from our 
borrowings associated with our acquisitions of surgery centers and stock repurchase programs.  The average interest rates on these borrowings 
at December 31, 2006 increased as compared to December 31, 2005 due to an overall increase in market rates.
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 December 31,
 2006 2005

	 (Dollars	in	thousands)
Assets  
  
Current assets:  
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,083 $ 20,496 
 Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $6,628 and $6,189, respectively  51,546  46,387
 Supplies inventory  6,183  5,336
 Deferred income taxes	(note	8)  915  809
 Prepaid and other current assets  15,276  14,644
  
    Total current assets  94,003  87,672
  
Long-term receivables and deposits	(note	2)  4,091  6,614
Property and equipment, net	(notes	3,	5	and	6)  89,175  83,254
Intangible assets, net	(notes	2	and	4)  402,763  350,276
  
    Total assets $ 590,032 $ 527,816
  

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  
  
Current liabilities:  
 Current portion of long-term debt	(note	5) $ 3,367 $   2,218
 Accounts payable  11,098  10,413
 Accrued salaries and benefits  11,534  8,201
 Other accrued liabilities  1,413  5,768
  
    Total current liabilities  27,412  26,600
  
Long-term debt	(notes	2	and	5)  123,948  106,044
Deferred income taxes	(note	8)  39,350  33,615
Other long-term liabilities	(note	2)  3,873  19,668
Minority interest  52,341  47,271
Commitments and contingencies	(notes	2,	5,	6,	9	and	11)  
Preferred stock, no par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding	(note	7)  −  −
Shareholders’ equity:  
 Common stock, no par value 70,000,000 shares authorized, 29,933,932 and  
  29,688,668 shares outstanding, respectively (note	7)  143,077  131,856
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes	(note	5)	  (470)  −
 Retained earnings  200,501  162,762
  
    Total shareholders’ equity  343,108  294,618
  
    Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 590,032 $ 527,816

AmSurg Corp.
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  Years Ended December 31,
 2006 2005 2004

 	(In	thousands,	except	earnings	per	share)
   
Revenues   $ 464,592 $ 387,798 $ 326,679
   
Operating expenses:   
 Salaries and benefits	(note	9)  137,916  109,998  87,509
 Supply cost   54,287  43,777  36,554
 Other operating expenses (note	9)  91,882  76,481  64,826
 Depreciation and amortization  17,365  15,225  12,790
   
   Total operating expenses  301,450  245,481  201,679
   
   Operating income  163,142  142,317  125,000
Minority interest  93,152  78,441  68,046
Interest expense, net of interest income of $568, $510 and $308, respectively  7,688  4,127  1,949
   
   Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes  62,302  59,749  55,005
Income tax expense	(note	8)  24,192  23,422  21,764
   
   Net earnings from continuing operations  38,110  36,327  33,241
Discontinued operations:   
 Earnings (loss) from operations of discontinued interests in surgery centers,  
  net of income tax expense (benefit)  92  (190)  867
 (Loss) gain on disposal of discontinued interests in surgery centers, 
  net of income tax (benefit) expense  (463)  (986)  5,598
   
   Net (loss) earnings from discontinued operations  (371)  (1,176)  6,465
   
   Net earnings $ 37,739 $ 35,151 $ 39,706
   
Basic earnings per common share	(note	7):    
 Net earnings from continuing operations $ 1.28 $ 1.23 $ 1.11
 Net earnings $ 1.27 $ 1.19 $ 1.33
   
Diluted earnings per common share:   
 Net earnings from continuing operations $ 1.25 $ 1.20 $ 1.09
 Net earnings $ 1.24 $ 1.17 $ 1.30
   
Weighted average number of shares and share equivalents outstanding (note 7):   
 Basic    29,822  29,573  29,895
 Diluted   30,398  30,147  30,507

AmSurg Corp.

Consolidated statements of earnings
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	 Years Ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004

	 (In	thousands)

    Accumulated
    Other
 Common Stock Retained Comprehensive
 Shares Amount Earnings Loss Total

Balance at December 31, 2003 20,072 $ 144,993 $ 87,905 $ − $ 232,898

 Issuance of common stock 3  81  −  −  81

 Repurchase and retirement of common stock (1,290)  (28,757)  −  −  (28,757) 

 Three-for-two stock split in the form of a 50% dividend 10,036  −  −  −  −

 Stock options exercised 599  7,259  −  −  7,259

 Tax benefit related to exercise of stock options −  2,962  −  −  2,962

 Net earnings −  −  39,706  −  39,706

     

Balance at December 31, 2004 29,420  126,538  127,611  −  254,149

 Issuance of common stock 4  83  −  −  83

 Stock options exercised 265  4,060  −  −  4,060

 Tax benefit related to exercise of stock options −  1,175  −  −  1,175

 Net earnings −  −  35,151  −  35,151

     

Balance at December 31, 2005 29,689  131,856  162,762  −  294,618

 Issuance of common stock 3  87  −  −  87

 Stock options exercised 242  3,048  −  −  3,048

 Share-based compensation −  7,030  −  −  7,030

 Tax benefit related to exercise of stock options −  1,056  −   −  1,056

 Loss on interest rate swap, net of income tax benefit −  −  −  (470)  (470)

 Net earnings −  −  37,739  −  37,739

Balance at December 31, 2006 29,934 $ 143,077 $ 200,501 $ (470) $ 343,108

AmSurg Corp.

Consolidated statements of CHanges in sHareHolders’ equity
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  Years Ended December 31,
 2006 2005 2004

 	 (In	thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:   
 Net earnings  $ 37,739 $ 35,151 $ 39,706
 Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:    
  Minority interest  93,152  78,441  68,046
  Distributions to minority partners  (90,668)  (75,639)  (66,943)
  Depreciation and amortization  17,365  15,225  12,790
  Loss (gain) on disposal of interests in surgery centers  92  1,621  (9,265)
  Share-based compensation  7,030  −  −
  Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation  (1,070)  −  −
  Deferred income taxes  5,918  7,540  10,154
  Loss on long-term note receivable  −  −  1,100
  Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, net of effects of acquisitions  
     and dispositions, due to changes in:   
   Accounts receivable, net  (1,939)  (4,460)  (2,979)
   Supplies inventory  (391)  (438)  (127)
   Prepaid and other current assets  (383)  1,284  (270)
   Accounts payable  1,382  1,923  1,062
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities  4,040  2,948  1,158
   Other, net  (246)  (175)  1,020
   
     Net cash flows provided by operating activities  72,021  63,421  55,452
   
Cash flows from investing activities:   
 Acquisition of interest in surgery centers  (57,029)  (66,079)  (45,140)
 Acquisition of property and equipment  (18,468)  (22,777)  (22,972)
 Proceeds from sale of interests in surgery centers  1,076  2,400  4,700
 Net repayment of long-term receivables  2,627  3,148  1,752
   
     Net cash flows used in investing activities  (71,794)  (83,308)  (61,660)
   
Cash flows from financing activities:   
 Proceeds from long-term borrowings  98,855  108,179  83,847
 Repayment on long-term borrowings  (103,370)  (87,726)  (56,670)
 Net proceeds from issuance of common stock  3,048  4,060  7,259
 Repurchase of common stock  −  −  (28,757)
 Proceeds from capital contributions by minority partners  177  1,322  1,385
 Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation  1,070  −  −
 Financing cost incurred  (420)  (444)  (122)
   
     Net cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities  (640)  25,391  6,942
   
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents  (413)  5,504  734
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  20,496  14,992  14,258
   
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 20,083 $ 20,496 $ 14,992

AmSurg Corp.

Consolidated statements of CasH flows

See	accompanying	notes	to	the	consolidated	financial	statements.
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Principles of Consolidation

AmSurg Corp. (the “Company”), through its wholly owned subsidiaries, owns majority interests, primarily 51%, in limited partnerships 
and limited liability companies (“LLCs”) which own and operate practice-based ambulatory surgery centers (“centers”).  The Company also 
has majority ownership interests in other limited partnerships and LLCs formed to develop additional centers.  The consolidated financial 
statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries and the majority owned limited partnerships and LLCs in which the 
Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries are the general partner or majority member.  Consolidation of such limited partnerships and LLCs is 
necessary as the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries have 51% or more of the financial interest, are the general partner or majority member 
with all the duties, rights and responsibilities thereof, are responsible for the day-to-day management of the limited partnerships and LLCs 
and have control of the entities.  The responsibilities of the Company’s minority partners (limited partners and minority members) are to 
supervise the delivery of medical services, with their rights being restricted to those that protect their financial interests, such as approval of 
the acquisition of significant assets or the incurrence of debt that they are required to guarantee on a pro rata basis based upon their respective 
ownership interests.  Intercompany profits, transactions and balances have been eliminated.  All limited partnerships and LLCs and minority 
owners are referred to herein as partnerships and partners, respectively.

Surgery center profits are allocated to the Company’s partners in proportion to their individual ownership percentages and reflected in the 
aggregate as minority interest.  The partners of the Company’s surgery center partnerships typically are organized as general partnerships, 
limited partnerships or limited liability companies that are not subject to federal income tax.  Each partner shares in the pre-tax earnings of 
the surgery center in which it is a partner.  Accordingly, the minority interest in each of the Company’s partnerships is determined on a pre-tax 
basis and presented before earnings before income taxes in order to present that amount of earnings on which the Company must determine 
its tax expense.  In addition, distributions from the partnerships are made to both the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries and the partners 
on a pre-tax basis.

As described above, the Company is a holding company and its ability to service corporate debt is dependent upon distributions from its 
partnerships.  Positive operating cash flows of individual centers are the sole source of cash used to make distributions to the Company’s wholly 
owned subsidiaries as well as to the partners, which the Company is obligated to make on a monthly basis in accordance with each partnership’s 
partnership or operating agreement.  Accordingly, distributions to the minority partners are included in the consolidated financial statements 
as a component of the Company’s cash flows from operating activities.

The Company operates in one reportable business segment, the ownership and operation of ambulatory surgery centers.

b.  Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised principally of demand deposits at banks and other highly liquid short-term investments with 
maturities of less than three months when purchased.

c.  Supplies Inventory

Supplies inventory consists of medical and drug supplies and is recorded at cost on a first-in, first-out basis.

d. Prepaid and Other Current Assets

At December 31, 2006, prepaid and other current assets were comprised of prepaid insurance expense of $2,643,000, other prepaid expenses 
of $2,385,000, income taxes receivable of $93,000, current portion of notes receivable of $2,761,000, short-term investments of $2,928,000 
and other current assets of $4,466,000.  At December 31, 2005, prepaid and other current assets were comprised of prepaid insurance 
expense of $2,736,000, prepaid other expenses of $1,851,000, income taxes receivable of $266,000, current portion of notes receivable of 
$2,708,000, short-term investments of $2,269,000 and other current assets of $4,814,000.

e. Property and Equipment, net

Property and equipment are stated at cost.  Equipment held under capital leases is stated at the present value of minimum lease payments at 
the inception of the related leases.  Depreciation for buildings and improvements is recognized under the straight-line method over 20 to 40 
years or, for leasehold improvements, over the remaining term of the lease plus renewal options for which failure to renew the lease imposes 
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a penalty on the Company in such an amount that a renewal appears, at the inception of the lease, to be reasonably assured.  The primary 
penalty to which the Company is subject is the economic detriment associated with existing leasehold improvements which might be impaired 
if a decision is made not to continue the use of the leased property.  Depreciation for movable equipment is recognized over useful lives of 
three to ten years.

f.  Intangible Assets

Goodwill

The Company applies the provision of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill	and	Other	Intangible	
Assets,” which requires that goodwill be evaluated for impairment at least on an annual basis; impairment of carrying value will be evaluated 
more frequently if certain indicators are encountered.  SFAS No. 142 requires that goodwill be tested at the reporting unit level, defined 
as an operating segment or one level below an operating segment (referred to as a component), with the fair value of the reporting unit 
being compared to its carrying amount, including goodwill.  If the fair value of a reporting unit exceeds its carrying amount, goodwill of 
the reporting unit is not considered to be impaired.  The Company has determined that it has one operating, as well as one reportable, 
segment.  For impairment testing purposes, the centers qualify as components of that operating segment.  Because they have similar economic 
characteristics, the components are aggregated and deemed a single reporting unit.  The Company completed its annual impairment test as 
required by SFAS No. 142 as of December 31, 2006, and determined that goodwill was not impaired. 

Other	Intangible	Assets

Other intangible assets consist primarily of deferred financing costs of the Company and certain amortizable and non-amortizable non-
compete agreements and arrangements.  Deferred finance costs and amortizable non-compete agreements are amortized over the term of the 
related debt as interest expense and the contractual term (five years) of the non-compete agreements as amortization expense, respectively.

g.  Other Long-Term Liabilities

Other long-term liabilities is primarily comprised of purchase price obligations and deferred rent credits, which are a result of the Company 
accounting for rent escalations, rent holidays and lease incentives included in various lease agreements.

h. Revenue Recognition

Center revenues consist of billing for the use of the centers’ facilities (the “facility fee”) directly to the patient or third-party payor and, in 
limited instances, billing for anesthesia services.  Such revenues are recognized when the related surgical procedures are performed.  Revenues 
exclude any amounts billed for physicians’ surgical services, which are billed separately by the physicians to the patient or third-party payor.

Revenues from centers are recognized on the date of service, net of estimated contractual adjustments from third-party medical service payors 
including Medicare and Medicaid	 (see	note	1(n)).  During the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, the Company derived 
approximately 35%, 35% and 37%, respectively, of its revenues from Medicare and Medicaid.  Concentration of credit risk with respect to 
other payors is limited due to the large number of such payors.

i.  Operating Expenses

Substantially all of the Company’s operating expenses relate to the cost of revenues and the delivery of care at the Company’s surgery centers.  
Such costs primarily include the surgery centers’ clinical and administrative salaries and benefits, supply cost, rent and other variable expenses, 
such as linen cost, repair and maintenance of equipment, billing fees and bad debt expense.

j. Income Taxes

The Company files a consolidated federal income tax return.  Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method.  Deferred 
tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying 
amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates 
expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.  The effect on 
deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.
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k. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net earnings available to common shareholders by the combined weighted average number 
of common shares, while diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing net earnings available to common shareholders by the weighted 
average number of such common shares and dilutive share equivalents.

l. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Cash and cash equivalents, receivables and payables are reflected in the financial statements at cost, which approximates fair value.  The fair 
value of fixed-rate long-term debt, with a carrying value of $57,442,000, is $56,424,000 at December 31, 2006.  Management believes that 
the carrying amounts of variable-rate long-term debt approximate market value, because it believes the terms of its borrowings approximate 
terms which it would incur currently.

m. Share-Based Compensation

Beginning January 1, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 123R, “Share-Based	Payment	(Revised	2004).”	This statement addresses the 
accounting for share-based payment transactions in which a company receives employee and non-employee services in exchange for the 
company’s equity instruments or liabilities that are based on the fair value of the company’s equity securities or may be settled by the issuance 
of these securities. SFAS No. 123R eliminates the ability to account for share-based compensation using Accounting Principles Board 
(“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting	for	Stock	Issued	to	Employees,” and generally requires that such transactions be accounted for using a 
fair value method. The Company adopted SFAS No. 123R using the modified prospective method, which does not require restatement of 
prior periods, and applies the Black-Scholes method of valuation in determining share-based compensation expense.  The Company recorded 
share-based expense of $7,030,000 and a related tax benefit of $2,756,000 in the year ended December 31, 2006.  The effect of adopting 
SFAS No. 123R on both basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $0.14.  Prior to 2006, the Company 
accounted for its stock option plans in accordance with the provisions of APB Opinion No. 25 and related interpretations.  Under APB 
Opinion No. 25, compensation expense was recorded on the date of grant if the current market price of the underlying stock exceeded the 
exercise price.

SFAS No. 123R also requires companies to calculate an initial “pool” of excess tax benefits available at the adoption date to absorb any tax 
deficiencies that may be recognized under SFAS No. 123R.  The pool includes the net excess tax benefits that would have been recognized 
if the company had adopted SFAS No. 123, “Accounting	for	Stock-Based	Compensation,” for recognition purposes on its effective date.  The 
Company elected to calculate the pool of excess tax benefits under the alternative transition method described in Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (“FASB”) Staff Position No. FAS 123R-3, “Transition	Election	to	Accounting	for	Tax	Effects	of	Share-Based	Payment	Awards.”

SFAS No. 123R also requires the benefits of tax deductions in excess of recognized compensation cost to be reported as a financing cash flow, 
rather than as an operating cash flow as required under APB Opinion No. 25 and related interpretations.  This requirement reduced the 
Company’s net operating cash flows and increased its financing cash flows by $1,070,000 for the year ended December 31, 2006.

As part of its SFAS No. 123R adoption, the Company examined concentrations of holdings, its historical patterns of option exercises and 
forfeitures as well as forward looking factors, in an effort to determine if there were any discernable employee populations.  From this analysis, 
the Company identified three employee populations, consisting of senior executives, officers and all other recipients.

The expected volatility rate applied was estimated based on historical volatility.  The expected term assumption applied is based on contractual 
terms, historical exercise and cancellation patterns and forward looking factors where present for each population identified.  The risk-free 
interest rate used is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of the grant.  The pre-vesting forfeiture rate is based on 
historical rates and forward looking factors for each population identified.  As required under SFAS No. 123R, the Company will adjust the 
estimated forfeiture rate to its actual experience.  The Company is precluded from paying dividends under its credit facility, and therefore, 
there is no expected dividend yield.
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Applied assumptions for the year ended December 31, 2006 and applied assumptions and pro forma earnings and earnings per share for the 
years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, as if the fair value of all share-based awards on the date of grant are recognized over the vesting 
period by applying the Black-Scholes option pricing model, are presented below: 

  2006 2005 2004

	 	 (Dollars	in	thousands,	except	per	share	amounts)
Applied assumptions:   
 Weighted average fair value of options at the date of grant $ 7.61 $ 5.40   $ 5.42   
 Dividends  −  −  −
 Expected term/life of options in years  4  4  4
 Forfeiture rate  11.4%  15.0%  15.0%
 Average risk-free interest rate  4.6%  3.8%  3.1%
 Volatility rate  37.6%  34.5%  33.1%
   
    Pro Forma  
   2005 2004

	 	 (Dollars	in	thousands,	
	 	 except	per	share	amounts)
Net earnings from continuing operations:  
 As reported          $ 36,327 $ 33,241
 Deduct: Total share-based employee compensation expense  
  determined under fair value based method for all awards,  
  net of related tax effects    (3,218)  (3,257)
  
 Pro forma          $ 33,109 $ 29,984
  
Net earnings:  
 As reported          $ 35,151 $ 39,706
 Deduct:  Total share-based employee compensation expense  
  determined under fair value based method for all awards,  
  net of related tax effects    (3,218)  (3,257)
  
 Pro forma          $ 31,933 $ 36,449
  
Net earnings from continuing operations per common share:  
 Basic as reported   $ 1.23 $ 1.11
 Basic pro forma        $ 1.12 $  1.00
 Diluted as reported   $  1.20 $  1.09
 Diluted pro forma        $ 1.10 $  0.98
  
Net earnings per common share:  
 Basic as reported        $ 1.19 $  1.33
 Basic pro forma        $ 1.08 $  1.22
 Diluted as reported        $ 1.17 $  1.30
 Diluted pro forma        $ 1.06 $  1.19

As of December 31, 2006, the Company had total compensation cost of approximately $5,500,000 related to non-vested awards not yet 
recognized, which the Company expects to recognize systematically through 2010 and over a weighted-average period of 1.1 years.

n. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates.
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The determination of contractual and bad debt allowances constitutes a significant estimate.  Some of the factors considered by management 
in determining the amount of allowances to establish are the historical trends of the centers’ cash collections and contractual and bad debt 
write-offs, accounts receivable agings, established fee schedules, contracts with payors and procedure statistics.  Accordingly, net accounts 
receivable at December 31, 2006 and 2005 reflect allowances for contractual adjustments of $63,721,000 and $52,916,000, respectively, and 
allowance for bad debt expense of $6,628,000 and $6,189,000, respectively.

o. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2005, the FASB ratified the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) issue No. 04-5, “Determining	Whether	a	General	Partner,	or	the	
General	Partners	as	a	Group,	Controls	a	Limited	Partnership	or	Similar	Entity	When	the	Limited	Partners	Have	Certain	Rights.”  EITF No. 04-5 
provides a framework for determining whether a general partner controls, and should consolidate, a limited partnership or a similar entity.  
EITF No. 04-5 became effective for all limited partnerships formed after June 29, 2005 and for any limited partnerships in existence on June 
29, 2005 that modify their partnership agreements after that date.  EITF No. 04-5 became effective for all the Company’s partnerships on 
January 1, 2006.  The adoption of the provisions of EITF No. 04-5 did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial 
position and consolidated results of operations.

In June 2006, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation (“FIN”) No. 48, “Accounting	for	Uncertainty	in	Income	Taxes	–	an	interpretation	of	SFAS	
No.	109,” which clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in financial statements in accordance with SFAS No. 
109, “Accounting	for	Income	Taxes.”  FIN No. 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement 
recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.  The provisions of FIN No. 48 are effective for 
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006, with the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle recorded as an adjustment 
to opening retained earnings.  The Company believes the adoption of FIN No. 48 will not have a material effect on its financial statements 
and note disclosures.

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair	Value	Measurements.”  This statement defines fair value, establishes a framework 
for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.  The statement is effective for financial statements issued 
for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007 and will become effective for the Company beginning with the first quarter of 2008.  The 
Company has not yet determined the impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 157 on its financial statements and note disclosures.

In September 2006, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 108 which provides guidance 
on materiality.  SAB No. 108 states that registrants should use both a balance sheet and an income statement approach when quantifying 
and evaluating the materiality of a misstatement.  In addition, SAB No. 108 contains guidance on correcting errors under the dual approach 
and provides transition guidance for correcting errors existing in prior years.  The guidance in SAB No. 108 is effective for annual financial 
statements covering the first fiscal year ending after November 15, 2006 and is effective for the Company for the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2006.  The adoption of SAB No. 108 did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial statements and note disclosures.

p.  Reclassifications and Restatements

Certain prior year amounts have been restated to reflect discontinued operations as further discussed in note 2(c).

2. Acquisitions and Dispositions

a. Acquisitions

The Company, through wholly owned subsidiaries and in separate transactions, acquired a majority interest in eight and 17 practice-based 
surgery centers during 2006 and 2005, respectively.  Consideration paid for the acquired interests consisted of cash in 2006 and cash and 
purchase price obligation in 2005.  Total acquisition price and cost in 2006 and 2005 was $57,029,000 and $83,586,000, respectively, of which 
the Company assigned $53,138,000 and $81,809,000, respectively, to goodwill and other non-amortizable intangible assets.  The goodwill 
is expected to be fully deductible for tax purposes.  At December 31, 2005, the Company had purchase price obligations of $17,507,000 
associated with then recent acquisitions, which were funded shortly thereafter through long-term borrowings under the Company’s credit 
facility (see	note	5), and have been reflected as other long-term liabilities in the balance sheet.  All acquisitions were accounted for as purchases, 
and the accompanying consolidated financial statements include the results of their operations from the dates of acquisition.
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At December 31, 2006, the Company had contingent purchase price obligations relating to two of its 2006 acquisitions dependent upon final 
rulemaking by The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services related to a change in the rate setting methodology, payment rates, payment 
policies and the list of covered surgical procedures for ambulatory surgery centers.  Until the final rules are effective, the Company will make 
bi-annual installment payments beginning July 2008 through December 2013 of a maximum aggregate amount of approximately $870,000.

b.  Pro Forma Information

The unaudited consolidated pro forma results for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005, assuming all 2006 and 2005 acquisitions 
had been consummated on January 1, 2005, are as follows:

 2006 2005

	 (In	thousands,	except	per	share	data)
  
Revenues   $ 477,431 $ 445,670
Net earnings from continuing operations    39,203  40,825
Net earnings    38,832  39,649
Net earnings from continuing operations per common share:  
 Basic   $      1.31 $ 1.38
 Diluted   $ 1.29 $ 1.35
Net earnings per common share:  
 Basic   $ 1.30 $ 1.34
 Diluted   $ 1.28 $ 1.32
Weighted average number of shares and share equivalents:  
 Basic    29,822  29,573
 Diluted    30,398  30,147

c.  Dispositions

During 2006, the Company sold its interest in four surgery centers and recognized an after tax loss of $463,000.  During 2005, the Company 
sold its interests in two surgery centers.  In addition, one center was rendered non-operational by Hurricane Katrina in August 2005 and was 
abandoned.  The Company recognized a combined after tax loss of $986,000 associated with these three centers, primarily attributable to the 
center affected by the hurricane.  In three separate transactions in 2004, the Company sold its interests in four surgery centers and recognized a 
combined after tax gain of $5,598,000.  In the aggregate, the Company received $1,076,000 in cash and a secured note receivable of $108,000 
associated with the 2006 transactions, $2,400,000 in cash associated with the 2005 transactions and cash totaling $4,700,000 and a secured 
note receivable of $12,500,000 in conjunction with the 2004 transactions.  The Company’s sale of its interests in the ten surgery centers in 
2006, 2005 and 2004 as described above resulted from management’s assessment of the limited growth opportunities at these centers.  The 
results of operations of the eleven centers have been classified as discontinued operations and prior periods have been restated.  Results of 
operations of the combined discontinued surgery centers for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

 2006 2005 2004

	 	 (In	thousands)
   
Revenues $ 3,014 $ 6,325 $ 15,044
Earnings (loss) before income taxes  152  (313)  1,435
Net earnings (loss)  92  (190)  867
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3.  Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

 2006 2005

	 (In	thousands)
  
Land and improvements   $ 450 $ 450   
Building and improvements    70,782  60,597
Movable equipment    100,000  87,429
Construction in progress    1,724  3,636
  
     172,956  152,112
Less accumulated depreciation    83,781  68,858

 Property and equipment, net   $ 89,175 $ 83,254

The Company capitalized interest for continuing centers in the amount of $222,000, $144,000 and $204,000 for the years ended December 
31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.  At December 31, 2006, the Company and its partnerships had unfunded construction and equipment 
purchases of approximately $1,703,000 in order to complete construction in progress.  Depreciation expense for continuing and discontinued 
operations for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 was $17,315,000, $15,635,000 and $13,448,000, respectively.

4. Intangible Assets

Amortizable intangible assets at December 31, 2006 and 2005 consisted of the following:

  2006   2005

	 	 (In	thousands)	 	 	

 Gross   Gross       
 Carrying Accumulated  Carrying Accumulated
 Amount  Amortization Net Amount  Amortization Net 

Deferred financing cost $ 2,503 $ 1,503 $ 1,000 $ 2,083 $ 1,304 $ 779    
Agreements not to compete  1,000  1,000  −  1,000  850  150
       
 Total amortizable intangible assets $ 3,503 $ 2,503 $ 1,000 $ 3,083 $ 2,154 $ 929

Amortization of intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 was $349,000, $371,000 and $338,000, respectively.  
Estimated amortization of intangible assets for the five years and thereafter subsequent to December 31, 2006 is $221,000, $222,000, 
$222,000, $221,000, $111,000 and $3,000.

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

 2006 2005

	 (In	thousands)
  

Balance, beginning of year   $ 347,424 $ 267,759
Goodwill acquired during year    50,445  79,886
Goodwill disposed during year    (722)  (221)
  
 Balance, end of year   $ 397,147 $ 347,424

At December 31, 2006 and 2005, other non-amortizable intangible assets related to non-compete arrangements was $4,616,000 and 
$1,923,000, respectively.
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5. Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt at December 31, 2006 and 2005 was comprised of the following:

 2006 2005

	 (In	thousands)
  

$200 million credit agreement at prime, or LIBOR plus 0.50% to 1.50%,  
 or a combination thereof (average rate of 6.10% at December 31, 2006), 
     due July 2011   $ 114,000  $ 99,200
Other debt at an average rate of 6.14%, due through June 2022    11,888  7,596
Capitalized lease arrangements at an average rate of 7.61%, due through July 2009
  	(see	note	6)    1,427  1,466
  
     127,315  108,262
Less current portion    3,367  2,218
  
 Long-term debt   $ 123,948 $ 106,044

The Company amended its revolving credit facility on July 28, 2006.  The amended revolving credit facility permits the Company to borrow 
up to $200,000,000 to, among other things, finance its acquisition and development projects and any future stock repurchase programs 
at an interest rate equal to, at the Company’s option, the prime rate, or LIBOR plus 0.50% to 1.50%, or a combination thereof; provides 
for a fee of 0.15% to 0.30% of unused commitments; prohibits the payment of dividends; and contains certain covenants relating to the 
ratio of debt to net worth, operating performance and minimum net worth.  Borrowings under the revolving credit facility mature in July 
2011.  At December 31, 2006, the Company had $114,000,000 outstanding under its revolving credit facility and was in compliance with 
all covenants.

Certain partnerships included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements have loans with local lending institutions, included above 
in other debt, which are collateralized by certain assets of the centers with a book value of approximately $22,900,000.  The Company and the 
partners have guaranteed payment of the loans in proportion to the relative partnership interests.

Principal payments required on long-term debt in the five years and thereafter subsequent to December 31, 2006 are $3,367,000, $2,690,000, 
$1,983,000, $1,325,000, $115,292,000 and $2,658,000.  

The Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement in April 2006, the objective of which is to hedge exposure to the variability of 
the future expected cash flows attributable to the variable interest rate of a portion of the Company’s outstanding balance under its revolving 
credit facility.  The interest rate swap has a notional amount of $50,000,000.  The Company pays to the counterparty a fixed rate of 5.365% 
of the notional amount of the interest rate swap and receives a floating rate from the counterparty based on LIBOR.  The interest rate swap 
matures in April 2011.  In the opinion of management and as permitted by SFAS No. 133, “Accounting	for	Derivative	Investments	and	Hedging	
Activities,”	the interest rate swap (as a cash flow hedge) is a fully effective hedge.  Payments or receipts of cash under the interest rate swap are 
shown as a part of operating cash flow, consistent with the interest expense incurred pursuant to the credit facility.  The swap had a negative fair 
value of $773,000 and is included as part of other long-term liabilities.  The value of the swap represents the estimated amount the Company 
would have paid as of December 31, 2006 upon termination of the agreement based on a valuation obtained from the financial institution that 
is the counterparty to the interest rate swap agreement.  The fair value of the interest rate swap decreased by $470,000, net of income taxes, 
from its inception through December 31, 2006 and, accordingly, accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes, was $470,000 
at December 31, 2006.
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6.  Leases

The Company has entered into various building and equipment operating leases and equipment capital leases for its surgery centers in 
operation and under development and for office space, expiring at various dates through 2027. Future minimum lease payments, including 
payments during expected renewal option periods, at December 31, 2006 were as follows:

  Capitalized 
 Years Ended Equipment Operating
 December 31, Leases Leases

	 (In	thousands)
  

2007    $ 950 $ 21,818
2008     534  21,777
2009     34  21,608
2010     −  21,053
2011     −  20,582
Thereafter    −  179,290
  
  Total minimum rentals    1,518 $ 286,128
Less amounts representing interest at rates ranging from 4.5% to 12.3%    91 
  
  Capital lease obligations   $ 1,427 

At December 31, 2006, equipment with a cost of approximately $2,256,000 and accumulated depreciation of approximately $737,000 was 
held under capital lease.  The Company and the partners in the partnerships have guaranteed payment of certain of these leases.  Rental 
expense for operating leases for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 was approximately $24,173,000, $20,402,000 and 
$16,886,000, respectively (see	note	9).

7. Shareholders’ Equity

a. Common Stock

In February 2004, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a 3-for-2 stock split to be effected in the form of a 50% stock dividend.  The 
new shares were distributed on March 24, 2004 to shareholders of record at the close of business on March 8, 2004.  All prior period shares 
outstanding, earnings per share and prices per share have been adjusted to reflect the stock split.

Effective May 21, 2004, the Company’s Second Amended and Restated Charter was amended to increase its authorized shares of capital stock 
from 44,800,000 to 75,000,000 and to increase its authorized shares of common stock, no par value, from 39,800,000 to 70,000,000.

In January 2003 and March 2004, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized stock repurchase programs which allowed the Company to 
purchase under each program up to $25,000,000 of its common stock.  As of December 31, 2003, the Company had purchased and retired 
1,267,800 shares of the Company’s common stock for $21,243,000, at an average price per share of $16.77 under the 2003 program.  In 
2004, the Company completed the remaining 2003 stock repurchase program and the 2004 stock repurchase program by acquiring and 
retiring 1,290,214 shares of its common stock for $28,757,000, at an average price per share of $22.29.  These stock repurchase programs 
were funded primarily through borrowings under the Company’s credit facility.
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b. Shareholder Rights Plan

In 1999, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted a shareholder rights plan and declared a distribution of one stock purchase right for each 
outstanding share of the Company’s common stock to shareholders of record on December 16, 1999 and for each share of common stock 
issued thereafter.  Each right initially entitles its holder to purchase one one-hundredth of a share of Series C Junior Participating Preferred 
Stock, at $48, subject to adjustment.  With certain exceptions, each right will become exercisable only when a person or group acquires, or 
commences a tender or exchange offer for, 20% or more of the Company’s outstanding common stock.  Rights will also become exercisable 
in the event of certain mergers or asset sales involving more than 50% of the Company’s assets or earning power.  Upon becoming exercisable, 
each right will allow the holder (other than the person or group whose actions triggered the exercisability of the rights), under specified 
circumstances, to buy either securities of the Company or securities of the acquiring company (depending on the form of the transaction) 
having a value of twice the then current exercise price of the rights.  The rights expire on December 2, 2009.

c. Earnings per Share

The following is a reconciliation of the numerator and denominators of basic and diluted earnings per share:

 Earnings Shares Per Share
 (Numerator) (Denominator) Amount

	 (In	thousands,	except	per	share	amounts)

For the year ended December 31, 2006:   
 Net earnings from continuing operations per share (basic): $ 38,110  29,822 $ 1.28
 Effect of dilutive securities options  −  576 

 Net earnings from continuing operations (diluted) $ 38,110 30,398  $ 1.25
   
 Net earnings per common share (basic): $ 37,739 29,822  $ 1.27
 Effect of dilutive securities options  −  576 

 Net earnings per common share (diluted) $ 37,739 30,398  $ 1.24
   
For the year ended December 31, 2005:   
 Net earnings from continuing operations per share (basic): $ 36,327  29,573 $ 1.23
 Effect of dilutive securities options  −  574 

 Net earnings from continuing operations (diluted) $ 36,327  30,147 $ 1.20
   
 Net earnings per common share (basic): $ 35,151  29,573 $ 1.19
 Effect of dilutive securities options  −  574 

 Net earnings per common share (diluted) $ 35,151  30,147 $ 1.17
   
For the year ended December 31, 2004:   
 Net earnings from continuing operations per share (basic): $ 33,241  29,895 $ 1.11
 Effect of dilutive securities options  −  612 

 Net earnings from continuing operations (diluted) $ 33,241  30,507 $ 1.09
   
 Net earnings per common share (basic): $ 39,706  29,895 $ 1.33
 Effect of dilutive securities options  −  612 

 Net earnings per common share (diluted) $ 39,706  30,507 $ 1.30
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d.  Stock Options

In May 2006, the Company adopted the AmSurg Corp. 2006 Stock Incentive Plan.  The Company also has options outstanding under the 
AmSurg Corp. 1997 Stock Incentive Plan, under which no additional options may be granted.  Under these plans, the Company has granted 
non-qualified options to purchase shares of common stock to employees and outside directors from its authorized but unissued common 
stock.  Options are granted at market value on the date of the grant and vest ratably over four years.  Options have a term of 10 years from 
the date of grant.  At December 31, 2006, 1,686,778 shares were authorized for grant and 1,358,532 shares were available for future option 
grants.  Stock option activity for the three years ended December 31, 2006 is summarized as follows:

      Weighted
     Weighted Average
    Number Average Remaining
    of Exercise Contractual
    Shares Price Term (in years)

Outstanding at December 31, 2003 2,970,359 $ 14.27 7.9
 Options granted 1,087,595  24.10 
 Options exercised with total intrinsic value of $7,500,000 (599,021)  12.16 
 Options terminated (184,305)  18.74 
   
Outstanding at December 31, 2004 3,274,628  17.68 7.8
 Options granted 1,038,353  25.94 
 Options exercised with total intrinsic value of $2,997,000 (265,216)  15.31 
 Options terminated (209,584)  22.31 
   
Outstanding at December 31, 2005 3,838,181  19.82 7.4
 Options granted 1,171,532  21.50 
 Options exercised with total intrinsic value of $2,926,000 (241,883)  12.64 
 Options terminated (178,298)  24.09 
   
Outstanding at December 31, 2006 with total intrinsic value  
 of $15,322,000 4,589,532 $ 20.46 7.1
   
Vested or expected to vest at December 31, 2006 with total intrinsic  
 value of $15,133,000 4,455,977 $ 20.35 7.0
   
Exercisable at December 31, 2006 with total intrinsic value  
 of $12,440,000 2,552,581 $ 18.72 6.1

The aggregate intrinsic value represents the total pre-tax intrinsic value received by the option holders on the exercise date or that would have 
been received by the option holders had all holders of in-the-money outstanding options at December 31, 2006 exercised their options at the 
Company’s closing stock price on December 31, 2006.
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The following table summarizes information concerning outstanding and exercisable options at December 31, 2006:

 Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

   Weighted
   Average Weighted  Weighted
   Remaining Average  Average
 Range of Number Contractual Exercise Number Exercise
 Exercise Prices Outstanding Term	(in	years) Price Exercisable Price
      

$ 4.33  -  $ 6.00 36,356 2.7 $ 4.73  36,356 $ 4.73
     6.01  -    12.00 7,500 1.2  6.09  7,500  6.09
   12.01 -    18.00 1,667,150 5.2  15.43  1,496,073  15.50
   18.01 -    24.00 1,128,995 9.0  21.32  217,183  21.08
   24.01 -   29.53 1,749,531 7.8  25.09  795,469  24.09
      
$ 4.33 - $ 29.53 4,589,532 7.1 $ 20.46  2,552,581 $ 18.72

8. Income Taxes

Total income taxes expense (benefit) for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 was included within the following sections of 
the consolidated financial statements as follows:

 2006 2005 2004

	 	 (In	thousands)
   

Income from continuing operations $ 24,192 $ 23,422 $ 21,764
Discontinued operations  431  (758)  4,236
Shareholders’ equity  (1,359)  (1,175)  (2,962)
   
 Total  $ 23,264 $ 21,489 $ 23,038

Income tax expense from continuing operations for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 was comprised of the following:

 2006 2005 2004

	 	 (In	thousands)   
Current:   
 Federal  $ 16,042 $ 13,735 $ 14,025
 State   3,259  3,157  2,385
Deferred   4,891  6,530  5,354
   
 Income tax expense $ 24,192 $ 23,422 $ 21,764

Income tax expense from continuing operations for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 differed from the amount computed 
by applying the U.S. federal income tax rate of 35% to earnings before income taxes as a result of the following:

 2006 2005 2004

	 	 (In	thousands)
   

Statutory federal income tax $ 21,806 $ 20,912 $ 19,252
State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit  2,631  3,047  2,317
Increase (decrease) in valuation allowances  61  101  (83)
Other    (306)  (638)  278
   
 Income tax expense $ 24,192 $ 23,422 $ 21,764
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The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at  
December 31, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

  2006 2005

	 (In	thousands)  
Deferred tax assets:  
 Share-based compensation   $ 2,665 $ −
 Allowance for uncollectible accounts      960    848
 Accrued liabilities and other    1,769  880
 Operating and capital loss carryforwards    1,348  669
  
  Gross deferred tax assets    6,742  2,397
 Valuation allowances    (1,165)  (669)
  
  Net deferred tax assets    5,577  1,728
  
Deferred tax liabilities:  
 Prepaid expenses    398  403
 Property and equipment, principally due to difference in depreciation    190  643
 Goodwill, principally due to differences in amortization    43,424  33,488
  
  Gross deferred tax liabilities    44,012  34,534
  
  Net deferred tax liabilities   $ 38,435 $ 32,806

The net deferred tax liability at December 31, 2006 and 2005, were recorded as follows:

  2006 2005

	 (In	thousands)  
  

Current deferred income tax assets   $ 915 $ 809
Noncurrent deferred income tax liability    39,350  33,615
  
 Net deferred tax liability   $ 38,435 $ 32,806

The Company has provided valuation allowances on its gross deferred tax asset related to net operating and capital losses to the extent that 
management does not believe that it is more likely than not that such asset will be realized.  The net operating loss carryforwards will begin 
to expire in 2007.  The capital loss carryforwards will begin to expire in 2010.

9. Related Party Transactions

The Company leases space for certain surgery centers from its physician partners affiliated with its centers at rates that management believes 
approximate fair market value at the inception of the leases.  Payments on these leases were approximately $11,681,000, $9,799,000 and 
$8,844,000 for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The Company reimburses certain of its partners for salaries and benefits related to time spent by employees of their practices on activities of 
the centers.  Total reimbursement of such salary and benefit costs totaled approximately $44,045,000, $40,002,000 and $35,102,000 for the 
years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The Company received capitated reimbursement at one of its centers, which was sold in 2004, from a non-physician minority partner 
associated with the center.  Total capitated revenue received was approximately $201,000 for the year ended December 31, 2004.

The Company believes that the foregoing transactions are in its best interests.  

It is the Company’s policy that all transactions by the Company with officers, directors, five percent shareholders and their affiliates be entered 
into only if such transactions are on terms no less favorable to the Company than could be obtained from unaffiliated third parties, are 
reasonably expected to benefit the Company and are approved by the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors.
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10. Employee Benefit Programs

As of January 1, 1999, the Company adopted the AmSurg 401(k) Plan and Trust.  This plan is a defined contribution plan covering 
substantially all employees of the Company and provides for voluntary contributions by these employees, subject to certain limits.  Company 
contributions are based on specified percentages of employee compensation.  The Company funds contributions as accrued.  The Company’s 
contributions for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 were approximately $335,000, $271,000 and $225,000, respectively, 
and vest incrementally over four years.

As of January 1, 2000, the Company adopted the Supplemental Executive Retirement Savings Plan.  This plan is a defined contribution 
plan covering all officers of the Company and provides for voluntary contributions up to 5% of employee annual compensation.  Company 
contributions are at the discretion of the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors and vest incrementally over four years.  The 
employee and employer contributions are placed in a Rabbi Trust.  Employer contributions to this plan for the year ended December 31, 
2006, 2005 and 2004 were approximately $365,000, $92,000 and $0, respectively.

11.  Commitments and Contingencies

The Company and its partnerships are insured with respect to medical malpractice risk on a claims-made basis.  The Company also maintains 
insurance for general liability, director and officer liability and property.  Certain policies are subject to deductibles.  In addition to the 
insurance coverage provided, the Company indemnifies certain officers and directors for actions taken on behalf of the Company and its 
partnerships.  Management is not aware of any claims against it or its partnerships which would have a material financial impact.

The Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries, as general partners in the partnerships, are responsible for all debts incurred but unpaid by the 
partnership.  As manager of the operations of the partnership, the Company has the ability to limit its potential liabilities by curtailing 
operations or taking other operating actions.

In the event of a change in current law, which would prohibit the physicians’ current form of ownership in the partnerships, the Company 
would be obligated to purchase the physicians’ interests in substantially all of the Company’s partnerships.  The purchase price to be paid in 
such event would be determined by a predefined formula, as specified in the partnership agreements.  The Company believes the likelihood 
of a change in current law, which would trigger such purchases, was remote as of December 31, 2006.

12.  Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Supplemental cash flow information for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 is as follows:

 2006 2005 2004

	 	 (In	thousands)
   

Cash paid during the year for:   
 Interest  $ 8,371 $ 4,739 $ 2,272
 Income taxes, net of refunds  17,462  12,075  15,757
   
Non-cash investing and financing activities:   
 Capital lease obligations incurred to acquire equipment  800  276  400
 Notes received for sale of a partnership interest  108  −  12,500
 Effect of acquisitions:   
  Assets acquired, net of cash  62,723  90,195  52,550
  Liabilities assumed  (5,694)  (6,609)  (3,933)
  Notes payable and other obligations  −  (17,507)  (3,477)
   
   Payment for assets acquired $ 57,029  $ 66,079 $ 45,140

13.  Subsequent Events

Subsequent to December 31, 2006, the Company, through two wholly owned subsidiaries and in six separate transactions, acquired majority 
interests in seven physician practice-based surgery centers for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $41,800,000, which was funded 
by borrowings under our credit facility.
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To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of
AmSurg Corp.
Nashville, Tennessee

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of AmSurg Corp. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2006 
and 2005, and the related consolidated statements of earnings, shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period 
ended December 31, 2006.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to express 
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States).  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as 
of December 31, 2006 and 2005, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended 
December 31, 2006, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company adopted the fair value recognition provisions of Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (Revised 2004), Share-Based	Payment effective January 1, 2006, which resulted in the Company 
changing the method in which it accounts for share-based compensation.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2006, based on the criteria established in  
Internal	Control—Integrated	Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission, and our  
report dated February 27, 2007 expressed an unqualified opinion on management’s assessment of the effectiveness of the Company’s internal 
control over financial reporting and an unqualified opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

  
Nashville, Tennessee
February 27, 2007

AmSurg Corp.
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Annual Shareholders’ Meeting

The annual meeting of shareholders  
will be held on Thursday, May 17, 2007,  
at 9:00 a.m., Central, at the Company’s  
corporate office.

Registrar and Transfer Agent

Computershare Shareholder Services, LLC
P.O. Box 43078
Providence, Rhode Island 02940-3078
800/568-3476

Corporate Office

AmSurg Corp.
20 Burton Hills Boulevard
Nashville, Tennessee 37215
615/665-1283

Form 10-K/Investor Contact

A copy of the AmSurg Corp. Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal 2006 
(without exhibits) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission is available 
from the Company at no charge. These requests and other investor contacts 
should be directed to Claire M. Gulmi, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial 
Officer and Secretary, at the Company’s corporate office.
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Common Stock and Dividend Information

At February 23, 2007, there were approximately 5,150 holders of our common stock, including 244 shareholders of record.  We have never 
declared or paid a cash dividend on our common stock.  We intend to retain our earnings to finance the growth and development of our 
business and do not expect to declare or pay any cash dividends in the foreseeable future.  The declaration of dividends is within the discretion 
of our Board of Directors, which will review this dividend policy from time to time.  Presently, the declaration of dividends is prohibited by 
a covenant in our credit facility with lending institutions. 

Quarterly Statement of Earnings Data (Unaudited)

The following table presents certain quarterly statement of earnings data for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2006.  The quarterly 
statement of earnings data set forth below was derived from our unaudited financial statements and includes all adjustments, consisting of 
normal recurring adjustments, which we consider necessary for a fair presentation thereof.  Results of operations for any particular quarter 
are not necessarily indicative of results of operations for a full year or predictive of future periods. 

 2005 2006
 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

	 (In	thousands,	except	per	share	data)
         
Revenues $ 90,261 $ 97,175 $ 98,410 $ 101,952 $ 112,609 $ 118,877 $ 114,188 $ 118,918
Earnings from continuing 
 operations before income taxes  14,353  16,467  15,048  13,881  14,313  16,538  15,457  15,994
Net earnings from 
 continuing operations  8,727  10,011  9,150  8,439  8,702  10,055  9,398  9,955
Net (loss) earnings from 
 discontinued operations  (75)  (330)  (789)  18  23  49  (36)  (407)
Net earnings  8,652  9,681  8,361  8,457  8,725  10,104  9,362  9,548
Diluted net earnings from 
 continuing operations 
 per common share $ 0.29 $ 0.33 $ 0.30 $ 0.28 $ 0.29 $ 0.33 $ 0.31 $ 0.33
Diluted net earnings 
 per common share $ 0.29 $ 0.32 $ 0.28 $ 0.28 $ 0.29 $ 0.33 $ 0.31 $ 0.31

Market prices per share:
 High $ 29.77 $ 29.00 $ 29.00 $ 28.39 $ 23.99 $ 27.00 $ 25.45 $ 23.91
 Low  $ 22.85 $ 23.19 $ 25.77 $ 21.95 $ 20.61 $ 22.18 $ 19.68 $ 19.94
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The following graph compares the performance of our common stock with performance of a market index and a peer group index.  The 
market index is the Center for Research in Security Prices Index for NASDAQ Stock Market (U.S. Companies) and the peer group index 
is the Center for Research in Security Prices Index for NASDAQ Health Services Stocks. The graph covers the period from January 1, 2002 
through the end of fiscal 2006. The graph assumes that $100 was invested on January 1, 2002 in our common stock, the NASDAQ Index 
and the NASDAQ Health Services Index, and that all dividends were reinvested. 

The graph is adjusted to reflect a three-for-two split of our common stock effective March 24, 2004. 
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 December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 30, December 29,
 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

AmSurg Common Stock 100 75 140 163 126 127
Nasdaq Stock Market (US) 100 69 103 112 115 126
Nasdaq Health Services Stock 100 86 132 166 228 228
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